

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
SOUTHERN DIVISION

JOILYNN KAREGA-MASON,

Plaintiff,

v.

CASE NO. 1:18-cv-2587
HON. SOLOMON OLIVER, JR.

OBERLIN COLLEGE, a corporation,
MARVIN KRISLOV, TIMOTHY
ELGRIN and CLYDE S. McGREGOR,

Defendants.

Gary Benjamin
LAW OFFICE OF GARY A. BENJAMIN, INC.
Attorney for Plaintiff
2976 Monmouth Road
Cleveland Heights, OH 48118-4036
(313) 590-6136
benjaminlawohio@gmail.com

Timothy H. Howlett (P24030)
Sara H. Jodka (76289)
DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
Attorneys for Defendants
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 4000
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 223-3500
thowlett@dickinsonwright.com
sjodka@dickinsonwright.com

DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	1
III.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	3
	A. Plaintiff Fails to Plausibly Plead a Breach of Contract Claim Against the Individual Defendants, or a Possible Entitlement to Punitive or Emotional Distress Damages.....	3
	1. The Individual Defendants Should be Dismissed from Count I.....	3
	2. Plaintiff Fails to Plead a Right to Punitive or Emotional Distress Damages.....	4
	B. Plaintiff Cannot Bring Her Title VII Claims Against the Individual Defendants.	5
	C. Plaintiff Fails to Plead a Viable Claim Under the Civil Rights Acts of 1866 and 1870.....	6
V.	CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009)..... 2

Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters, 459 U.S. 519, 526 (1983)..... 3

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007)..... 2

Hout v. City of Mansfield, 550 F.Supp.2d 701, 719 (N.D. Ohio 2008) 6

In re Firstline Sec., Inc., 415 B.R. 553, 558 (D. Utah 2009)..... 7

In re KDI Corp., 21 B.R. 652, 662 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1982)..... 4

Jackie S. v. Connelly, 442 F.Supp.2d 503, 513 (S.D. Ohio July 20, 2006) 7, 8

Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co., 392 U.S. 409, 435 (1968)..... 7

Kishmarton v. William Bailey Constr., Inc., 93 Ohio St.3d 226, 230, 2001-Ohio-1334, 754 N.E.2d 785 5

Lucarell v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 152 Ohio St.3d 453, 2018-Ohio-15, ¶¶ 36–40, 97 N.E.3d 458 4

Mezibov v. Allen, 411 F.3d 712, 716 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 7

Nuovo v. The Ohio State Univ., 726 F.Supp.2d 829, 840–41 (S.D. Ohio 2010) 5

Ohio Edison Co. v. Direct Energy Bus., LLC, No. 5:17 CV 746, 2017 WL 3174347, at *2 (N.D. Ohio July 26, 2017) 7

Robins v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC, 838 F.Supp.2d 631, 642–43 (N.D. Ohio 2012) 4

Wathen v. Gen. Elec. Co., 115 F.3d 400, 405 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 6

Way v. Shawnee Twp., 192 F.Supp.3d 867, 874 n.15 (N.D. Ohio 2016)..... 6

Statutes

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... 1, 2, 8
